

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
INSURANCE COMPANIES and
PERSONAL INSURANCE
FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

**DAVE JONES, in his capacity as the
Commissioner of the California
Department of Insurance,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S226529

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR 14 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Case No. B248622
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC463124
The Honorable Gregory W. Alarcon, Judge



REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
DIANE S. SHAW
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
LINDA BERG GÁNDARA
Deputy Solicitor General

STEPHEN LEW
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
* LISA W. CHAO
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 198536
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 897-2481
Lisa.Chao@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
Dave Jones, in his capacity as the
Insurance Commissioner of the State of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. Section 790.10 Grants the Commissioner Broad Authority to Clarify and Fill in the Details of Prohibited Acts Defined by the Legislature in Section 790.03.....	2
A. Under this Court’s Precedents, Including <i>Ford Dealers</i> , the Commissioner’s Reasonable View of His Rulemaking Authority Is Entitled to Respect.....	5
B. <i>Ford Dealers</i> and <i>Moore</i> Support the View that the Commissioner Has Authority to Fill in the Details of What Constitutes an Untrue, Deceptive, or Misleading Public Statement.....	9
C. That the Unfair Insurance Practices Act in Some Respects Might Be “Self-Executing” is Irrelevant to the Question of the Scope of the Commissioner’s Rulemaking Authority	13
D. Respondents’ Attempts to Counter the Clear Legislative History Supporting the Commissioner’s Rulemaking Authority Are Without Merit	13
E. The Legislature’s Subsequent Actions Confirm That the Commissioner Has Broad Authority to Fill in the Regulatory Details.....	15
II. The Commissioner Acted Within His Authority in Determining That Replacement Cost Estimates That Are Incomplete, or That Do Not Reflect Actual and Current Costs to Rebuild, Are Misleading.....	18
A. The replacement cost regulation requires merely that estimates match consumer expectations	19

B. The Court should reject respondents' belated attempt to argue that there was no serious underinsurance problem necessitating the regulation 21

III. Respondents' Free Speech Argument Is Not Properly Before This Court and Lacks Merit 22

Conclusion..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agricultural Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 392	10
<i>American Coatings Assn., Inc. v. South Coast Air Quality Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 446	7
<i>American Nurses Assn. v. Torlakson</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 570	13
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Management, LLC</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 329	22
<i>California Grocers Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 177	22
<i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 866	20
<i>Compton v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 761 F.3d 1046	20
<i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519	23
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228	16
<i>Ford Dealers Assn. v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 347	3 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Fox v. San Francisco Residential Rent etc. Bd.</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 651	8
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Padilla</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 486	15, 16
<i>In re Conservatorship of Whitley</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1218	14

<i>In re Sabrina H.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1403	16
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	20
<i>Larkin v. W.C.A.B.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 152	7
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	5, 11, 12
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal. 4th 1354	23
<i>Plaza Hollister Ltd. Partnership v. County of San Benito</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1	13
<i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 298	22
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co., Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	8, 12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1029	8
<i>United States v. Apel</i> (2014) __ U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 1144	23
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 401	3, 7, 13
<i>Whitcomb Hotel, Inc. v. Cal. Emp. Com.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 753	7
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	6, 7
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 626	22

STATUTES

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 5010 11

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 5058 11, 12

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 5120 11

Gov. Code, § 11342.600 3, 10

Ins. Code, § 790 2

Ins. Code, §§ 790-790.15 1, 2

Ins. Code, § 790.2 2

Ins. Code, § 790.03 2, 3, 8, 20

Ins. Code, § 790.03, subd. (b) 1 *et passim*

Ins. Code, § 790.03, subd. (f) 15

Ins. Code, § 790.03, subd. (h) 3, 15

Ins. Code, § 790.03, subd. (j) 3

Ins. Code, § 790.05 4

Ins. Code, § 790.06 9

Ins. Code, § 790.10 1 *et passim*

Ins. Code, § 790.034 16

Ins. Code, § 10101 1, 17

Ins. Code, §§ 10101-10102 15

Ins. Code, § 10102 1, 17, 19

Veh. Code, § 11713 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., 1st Amend. 22

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.516(a)(1) 22

REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.180, subd. (d) 1
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.183 1
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.183, subd. (a) 18
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.183, subds. (a)-(e) 19, 20
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.183, subds. (b)-(d) 18
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.183, subd. (e) 18
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.183, subd. (g)(2) 19
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.183, subd. (i) 19
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.183, subd. (j) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Burton’s Legal Thesaurus (4th ed. 2007) 11
